

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE  
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD  
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC  
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF  
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET  
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug  
Administration; CENTER FOR  
VETERINARY MEDICINE;  
BERNADETTE DUNHAM, in her official  
capacity as Director, Center for Veterinary  
Medicine; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; and KATHLEEN  
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary, United States Department of  
Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 3562 (THK)  
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE GOVERNMENT'S' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendant  
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

AMY A. BARCELO  
Assistant United States Attorney  
– Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A.    The FDA’s Regulation of New Animal Drugs and Statutory Provisions Governing Withdrawals of Drug Use Approvals..... 2

    B.    Factual Background ..... 4

        1.    The History of Research Regarding Antimicrobial Resistance and the Use of Antibiotic Drugs in Livestock ..... 4

        2.    FDA’s Current Thinking on Antimicrobial Resistance ..... 8

    C.    Plaintiffs’ Claims in This Action ..... 10

    D.    FDA Withdraws the 1977 NOOHs ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A COURT ORDER “REQUIRING” FDA TO WITHDRAW APPROVAL FOR SUBTHERAPEUTIC USES OF PENICILLIN AND TETRACYCLINES IN ANIMAL FEED ..... 11

        A.    Plaintiffs Can Compel Agency Action Only If That Action Is Required ..... 11

        B.    The Government Is Not Required to Withdraw Approval for the NOOH Products ..... 12

            1.    Standards of Statutory Interpretation and Deference Due to FDA’s Interpretation in Relevant Statutory Text ..... 12

            2.    Applicants Must Have an Opportunity for Hearing Before Withdrawal Can Be Ordered..... 13

            3.    FDA’s Bureau of Veterinary Medicine Was Not Authorized to Make Findings Sufficient to Compel Withdrawal of the NOOH Products ..... 15

            4.    To the Extent That Section 360b(e)(1) Contains Any Ambiguity, the Court Should Defer to FDA’s Interpretation of the Statute ..... 16

5.	Plaintiffs’ Authorities are Inapposite .....	19
II.	ANY REMAINING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT .....	21
A.	Applicable Legal Standards .....	21
B.	Any Remaining Claim Plaintiffs May Intend to Assert Is Moot .....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ALCOA v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
56 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1995) .....24

*American Public Health Ass'n v. Veneman*,  
349 F. Supp. 1311 (D.D.C. 1972).....20, 21

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....18

*Bah v. Mukasey*,  
529 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2008).....18

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002).....13

*Benzman v. Whitman*,  
523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....11, 12

*Chemetron Corp. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare*,  
495 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....14

*Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.*,  
464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006).....22

*Cutler v. Hayes*,  
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....19

*Das v. HHS*,  
17 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994) .....17

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....20

*Hess & Clark v. FDA*,  
495 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....14

*In re Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
231 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....23

*John D. Copanos and Sons, Inc. v. FDA*,  
854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....14

*Llanos-Fernandez v. Mukasey*,

535 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Masti-Kure Products Co., Inc. v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct and Disability Orders of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22, 24
<i>In re: New Times Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	11
<i>Pauley v. Be-th Energy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	18
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Rhone-Poulenc, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 636 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19, 20
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	23
<i>Sadler v. Mineta</i> , 3:05-CV-1189 (MRK) 2006 WL 2772699 (D. Conn. Sept. 26, 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	22
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 384 F. Supp. 557 (S.D.N.Y. 1974, 509 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1975) <i>aff'd</i> .....	14

<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Genendo Pharmaceutical, N.V.</i> , 485 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Wangchuck v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 448 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Wescott and Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	14
<i>Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Wyeth Holdings Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	13, 18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	10, 11, 22
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 321(v) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 354(a)(1).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(e) .....	19, 20, 21
21 U.S.C. §§ 360b.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 371(a) .....	13, 16
Pub. L. 104-250, § 504, 110 Stat. 3151 (1996) .....	9

21 C.F.R. § 5.84 (1977) .....15, 16

21 C.F.R. § 514.115(b)(3)(ii).....18

21 C.F.R. §§ 558.128 .....4, 5

21 C.F.R. § 558.15 .....5

21 C.F.R. § 558.6.....9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1290 (1978).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1095 (1980).....6

S. Rep. No. 97-248 (1981) .....6

**ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS**

Withdrawal of Approval of the New Animal Drug Application for Enrofloxacin in Poultry, Docket No. 2000N-1571 (July 27, 2005) .....17

Nitrofurans; Withdrawal of Approved New Animal Drug Applications (Nitrofurans), 56 Fed. Reg. 41902 (Aug. 23, 1991) .....17

Diethylstilbestrol; Withdrawal of New Animal Drug Applications (DES), 44 Fed. Reg. 54852 (Sept. 21, 1979) .....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 Fed. Reg. 43772 (Aug. 30, 1977).....5, 6

43 Fed. Reg. 53827 (Mar. 29, 2010).....6, 14

65 Fed. Reg. 76924 (Dec. 8, 2000).....9

70 Fed. Reg. 44105 (Aug. 1, 2005).....17

75 Fed. Reg. 15387 (Mar. 29, 2010).....9

76 Fed. Reg. 79697 (Dec. 22, 2011).....10, 11

FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.10(1)(A)(1) (2005) .....3

FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.503(1)(A)(1) (2011).....15

FDA Guidance for Industry #152, *Evaluating the Safety of Antimicrobial New Animal Drugs with Regard to their Microbiological Effects on Bacteria of Human Health Concern* (2003) .....7, 8

FDA Draft Guidance #209, *The Judicious Use of Medically Important Antimicrobial Drugs in Food-Producing Animals* (2010) ..... *passim*

Questions and Answers on FDA’s Draft Guidance on the Judicious Use of Medically Important Antimicrobial Drugs in Food-Producing Animals.....4
